is the functional currency of the group companies. Foreign currency transactions included
mainly receipt of listing proceeds, payments of consideration of business acquisition of Easy
South Group, professional fees and employee benefit expenses which are denominated in
Hong Kong Dollar. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy, and
manages its foreign currency risk by closely monitoring the movement of the foreign currency
rates.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
liabilities as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

As at 31 December
2017 2016

(Restated)

Monetary assets denominated in:
– Hong Kong Dollars (HK$) 27,553 76,625

Monetary liabilities denominated in:
– HK$ 6,612 4,157

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates. If there is a 5% appreciation/depreciation in RMB against the relevant currencies, the
effect on the profit for the year is as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2017 2016

(Restated)

5% appreciation in RMB against:
– HK$ (1,025) (3,611)

5% depreciation in RMB against:
– HK$ 1,025 3,611

1052017 Annual Report2017 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.2 Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from bank balances and amounts placed in bank accounts
opened on behalf of the residents (“Amounts placed in Residents’ Accounts”). Bank balances
and Amounts placed in Residents’ Accounts carried at prevailing market interest rate expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and

[…]

above-mentioned acquisition, the acquisition is regarded as a business combination under common control.
Accordingly, the Group has applied merger accounting to account for the acquisition of Easy South Group in
accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combination” issued by
the HKICPA.

Assets and liabilities of the Easy South Group as at 1 January 2016 were consolidated by the Group at net
book value. Accordingly, the Group credited the reserve and retained earnings as at 1 January 2016 of
RMB1,497,000 and RMB12,046,000, respectively.

134 Clifford Modern Living Holdings LimitedClifford Modern Living Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

26. RESTATEMENT DUE TO COMMON CONTROL COMBINATION (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the financial position
as at 31 December 2016 previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the
consolidated financial statements are set out below:

As at 31 December 2016

The Group
Easy South

Group Adjustments The Group
(As previously

reported)
(Restated)

Financial position
Current assets 263,111 33,421 (22) 296,510
Total assets 283,032 34,290 (22) 317,300
Current liabilities 72,130 15,970 (22) 88,078
Total liabilities 73,330 15,970 (22) 89,278
Equity attributable to the equity

holders of the Company 203,321 18,320 – 221,641

For the year ended 31 December 2016

The Group
Easy South

Group Adjustments The Group
(As previously

reported)
(Restated)

Results of operations
Revenue 289,681 37,593 (78) 327,196
Operating profit 41,300 6,161 – 47,461
Profit for the year 23,054 4,777 – 27,831
Profit attributable to owners

of the Company 20,247 4,777 – 25,024
Basic earnings per share

(expressed in RMB per share) 0.026 0.006 – 0.032
Diluted earnings per share

expressed in RMB per share) 0.026 0.006 – 0.032

1352017 Annual Report2017 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

27. FUTURE MINIMUM RENTAL PAYMENT RECEIVABLE
The future aggregate minimum lease rental receivables under non-cancellable operating leases are as
follows:

As at 31 December
2017 2016

Up to 1 year 13,674 8,170
1 to 5 years 7,460 7,414

21,134 15,584

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS